
—DUQUESNE LIGHT CO. —

Michael Zimmerman
Counsel. Reguhlory

411 Seventh Avenue 
Mail drop 15-7 
Pittsburgh. PA 15219

Tel: 412-393-6268

April 17, 2019

Via Overnight Filing RE
Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building, 2,uJ Floor 

400 North Street

APR 1 7 2019

Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Duquesne Light Company - Rider Nos. 8 and 9
Supplement No. 200 to Tariff Electric - Pa. P.U.C. No. 24
Docket No._______________

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Enclosed for filing please find Supplement No. 200 to Duquesne Light Company's 
(“Duquesne Light" or the “Company") Tariff Electric - Pa. P.U.C. No. 24. Supplement No. 200 
has an effective date of June 1, 2019. For the reasons discussed herein, the Company respectfully 
requests Supplement No. 200 be permitted to become effective on less than 60 days' notice.

Supplement No. 200 proposes to modify default service rates contained in Rider No. 8 for 
residential, lighting, and small and medium C&I customers; and those contained in Rider No. 9 
for customers on day-ahead hourly price service.1 Herein, the Company is providing statements 

that support the proposed default service rates. Included with this filing are public and 
CONFIDENTIAL versions of the supporting statements. The CONFIDENTIAL versions 
include competitive Request for Proposal results. The Company respectfully requests that the 
CONFIDENTIAL versions be excluded from the public file.

As noted in the cover letters accompanying the Company’s Supplement No. 199 and its 
withdrawal of Supplement No. 198, both also filed on April 17, 2019, the rates included in 
Supplement No. 200 are identical to those included in Supplement No. 198. Consistent with 
Commission guidance, the Company is withdrawing Supplement No. 198, and is filing its 
constituent parts as separate Supplements (Supplement Nos. 199 and 200).

Finally, as discussed in the cover letter accompanying Supplement No. 199, Supplement 
No. 199 makes changes to the language and applicability - but not the rates - of Rider Nos. 8 and

1 The Company has typically filed updates to Rider Nos. 8 and 9 separately. In the interest of minimizing 
contemporaneous tariff tilings in this instance, the Company is filing these updates to Rider Nos. 8 and 9 together in 
Supplement No. 199.



DUQUESNE LIGHT CO. —

9. Supplement No. 199 would modify language on three of the tariff pages (viz., pages 88, 88A, 
and 91) that also contain rates that would be modified by Supplement No. 200. Supplement No. 
200 reflects such language modifications on pages 88, 88A, and 91; and it assumes, and is 
contingent upon, the Commission’s approval of Supplement No. 199.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me or David Ogden, 
Manager, Rates & Tariff Services, at (412) 393-6343 or dogden@duqlight.com.

Respectfully Submitted,

1

Counsel, Regulatory

Enclosures

cc: Certificate of Service, Non-confidential version

APR 1 7 2fl!9

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
SECRETARY'S BUREAU



SUPPLEMENT NO. 200 
TO ELECTRIC - PA. P.U.C. NO. 24

DUQUESNE LIGHT CO.
APR 1 7 2019

PA PUBLIC UTIlITy COMMISi 
SECRETARY'S BUREAU

SCHEDULE OF RATES
For Electric Service in Allegheny and Beaver Counties

(For List of Communities Served, see Pages No. 4 and 5)

Issued By

DUQUESNE LIGHT COMPANY
411 Seventh Avenue 
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Richard Riazzi
President and Chief Executive Officer

ISSUED: April 17,2019 EFFECTIVE: June 1,2019

Issued in compliance with
Commission Order dated December 22, 2016, at Docket No. P-2016-2543140.

NOTICE
THIS TARIFF SUPPLEMENT DECREASES RATES IN TWO RIDERS 

AND INCREASES A RATE IN A RIDER

See Page Two



DUQUESNE LIGHT COMPANY SUPPLEMENT NO. 200 
TO ELECTRIC - PA. P.U.C. NO. 24 

PAGE NO. 2

LIST OF MODIFICATIONS MADE BY THIS TARIFF

DECREASES

Standard Contract Riders
Rider No. 8 - Default Service Supply 

Default Service Supply Rate

Standard Contract Riders
Rider No. 8 - Default Service Supply 

Default Service Supply Rate

Standard Contract Riders
Rider No. 8 - Default Service Supply 

Default Service Supply Rate

Unit prices have changed resulting in decreases.

Thirty-First Revised Page No. 88 
Cancelling Thirtieth Revised Page No. 88

Twenty-First Revised Page No. 88A 
Cancelling Twentieth Revised Page No. 88A

Fourth Revised Page No. 88A-2 
Cancelling Third Revised Page No. 88A-2

Standard Contract Riders
Rider No. 9 - Day-Ahead Hourly Price Service Tenth Revised Page No. 91

Fixed Retail Administrative Charge Cancelling Ninth Revised Page No. 91

The Fixed Retail Administrative Charge (“FRA") has decreased from $1.74 MWH to $1.70 MWH for the 
Application Period June 1, 2019, through May 31, 2020.

INCREASES

Standard Contract Riders
Rider No. 8 - Default Service Supply Fourth Revised Page No. 88A-2

Default Service Supply Rate Cancelling Third Revised Page No. 88A-2

Unit prices have changed resulting in an increase.

ISSUED: APRIL 17, 2019 EFFECTIVE: JUNE 1,2019



DUQUESNE LIGHT COMPANY SUPPLEMENT NO. 200
TO ELECTRIC - PA. P.U.C. NO. 24

THIRTY-FIRST REVISED PAGE NO. 88
CANCELLING THIRTIETH REVISED PAGE NO. 88

STANDARD CONTRACT RIDERS - (Continued) 

RIDER NO. 8 - DEFAULT SERVICE SUPPLY

(Applicable to Rate Schedules RS, RH, RA, GS/GM, GMH, AL, SE, SM, SH, UMS and PAL)

Default Service Supply ("DSS") provides residential, commercial, industrial and lighting customers on the 
applicable rate schedules with a default service supply rate that is determined based on a request for proposal to 
acquire the energy to serve the load of customers taking service under the provisions of this Rider. Small and 
medium commercial and industrial customers are defined in Rate Schedules GS/GM and GMH. For purposes of 
this rider, medium customers are those customers with a monthly metered demand that is at least 25 kW and less 
than 200 kW, on average, in a twelve (12) month period. For purposes of assigning customers not being served 
by an Electric Generation Supplier (“EGS") to the applicable supply rate, Duquesne Light shall evaluate the 
customer's twelve (12) most recent months of monthly billing demand for that customer available in October of the 
preceding year. If the customer’s average monthly billing demand is less than 25 kW in the twelve (12) months, 
then that customer shall be assigned to the supply rate for small commercial and industrial customers effective 
with their January billing. If the customer’s average monthly demand is greater than or equal to 25 kW but less 
than 200 kW in the twelve (12) month period, then that customer shall be assigned to the supply rate for medium 
commercial and industrial customers effective with their January billing.

DEFAULT SERVICE SUPPLY RATE

Residential

(Rate Schedules RS, RH and RA)

Aoblication Period SuddIv Charge - P/kWh

June 1, 2017 through November 30, 2017 6.2015
December 1, 2017 through May 31, 2018 6.2407

June 1, 2018 through November 30, 2018 6.1337
December 1,2018 through May 31,2019 6.0654

June 1, 2019 through November 30, 2019 5.8822
December 1,2019 through May 31, 2020 x.xxxx

June 1, 2020 through November 30, 2020 x.xxxx
December 1,2020 through May 31, 2021 x.xxxx

Small Commercial and Industrial customers with monthly metered demand less than 25 kW.

(Rate Schedules GS/GM and GMH and Rate Schedule UMS)

AoDlication Period SuddIv Charge - C/kWh

June 1, 2017 through November 30, 2017 5.3930
December 1, 2017 through May 31, 2018 5.5876

June 1,2018 through November 30, 2018 5.8026
December 1, 2018 through May 31, 2019 5.7642

June 1,2019 through November 30, 2019 5.4951
December 1,2019 through May 31, 2020 X.XXXX

June 1, 2020 through November 30, 2020 X.XXXX
December 1, 2020 through May 31, 2021 x.xxxx

(D) - Indicates Decrease
ISSUED: APRIL 17, 2019 EFFECTIVE: JUNE 1,2019



DUQUESNE LIGHT COMPANY SUPPLEMENT NO. 200
TO ELECTRIC - PA. P.U.C. NO. 24

TWENTY-FIRST REVISED PAGE NO. 88A
CANCELLING TWENTIETH REVISED PAGE NO. 88A

STANDARD CONTRACT RIDERS - (Continued)

RIDER NO. 8 - DEFAULT SERVICE SUPPLY - (Continued)

(Applicable to Rate Schedules RS, RH, RA, GS/GM, GMH, AL, SE, SM, SH, UMS and PAL)

DEFAULT SERVICE SUPPLY RATE - (Continued)

Medium Commercial and Industrial customers with monthly metered demand 
equal to or greater than 25 kW and less than 200 kW.

(Rate Schedules GS/GM and GMH)

AoDlication Period SuddIv Charge - c/kWh

June 1.2017 through August 31. 2017 5.2863
September 1, 2017 through November 30, 2017 5.1571
December 1. 2017 through February 28, 2018 5.7974

March 1, 2018 through May 31, 2018 5.3509

June 1, 2018 through August 31, 2018 5.7142
September 1,2018 through November 30, 2018 5.5901
December 1, 2018 through February 28, 2019 6.6810

March 1,2019 through May 31, 2019 6.4268

June 1, 2019 through August 31, 2019 5.2092
September 1, 2019 through November 30, 2019 x.xxxx
December 1.2019 through February 29. 2020 x.xxxx

March 1, 2020 through May 31, 2020 x.xxxx

June 1, 2020 through August 31,2020 x.xxxx
September 1,2020 through November 30, 2020 x.xxxx
December 1,2020 through February 28. 2021 x.xxxx

March 1, 2021 through May 31, 2021 x.xxxx

Lighting

(Rate Schedules AL and SE)

Application Period SuppIv Charae - C/kWh

June 1.2017 through November 30, 2017 3.7939
December 1, 2017 through May 31, 2018 3.8177

June 1, 2018 through November 30, 2018 3.6653
December 1, 2018 through May 31, 2019 3.6248

June 1. 2019 through November 30, 2019 3.5149
December 1,2019 through May 31, 2020 X.XXXX

June 1. 2020 through November 30. 2020 x.xxxx
December 1, 2020 through May 31, 2021 x.xxxx

(D) - Indicates Decrease
ISSUED: APRIL 17, 2019 EFFECTIVE: JUNE 1,2019



DUQUESNE LIGHT COMPANY SUPPLEMENT NO. 200
TO ELECTRIC - PA. P.U.C. NO. 24

FOURTH REVISED PAGE NO. 88A-2
CANCELLING THIRD REVISED PAGE NO. 88A-2

STANDARD CONTRACT RIDERS • (Continued)

RIDER NO. 8 - DEFAULT SERVICE SUPPLY - (Continued)

(Applicable to Rate Schedules RS, RH, RA, GS/GM, GMH, AL, SE, SM, SH, UMS and PAL) 

DEFAULT SERVICE SUPPLY RATE - fContinuedl

Lighting — (Continued)

(Rate Schedules SM, SH and PAL)

Lamp wattage as available on applicable rate schedule.

June 1, 2019 through May 31, 2020 and June 1, 2020 through May 31, 2021

(D)

(D)
(D)
(D)
(D)
(D)

(D)
(D)
(D)
(D)
(D)
(D)
(D)

(D)
(D>
(D)
(D)
(D)

(I)
(D)
(D)
(D)
(D)
(D)

(□)

(D)

(D)
(D)

Application Period

Wattage

Nominal 
kWh Energy 

Usage 
per Unit 

per Month

06/01/2019
through

11/30/2019

12/01/2019
through

05/31/2020

06/01/2020
through

11/30/2020

12/01/2020
through

05/31/2021

Supply Charge t per kWh 3.5149 x.xxxx X.XXXX x.xxxx

Fixture Charge — $ per Month
Mercury Vapor

100 44 1.55 x.xxxx x.xx x.xx
175 74 2.60 x.xxxx x.xx x.xx
250 102 3.59 x.xxxx x.xx x.xx
400 161 5.66 x.xxxx x.xx x.xx
1000 386 13.57 x.xxxx x.xx x.xx

High Pressure Sodium
70 29 1.02 x.xxxx x.xx x.xx
100 50 1.76 x.xxxx x.xx x.xx
150 71 2.50 x.xxxx x.xx x.xx
200 95 3.34 x.xxxx x.xx x.xx
250 110 3.87 x.xxxx x.xx x.xx
400 170 5.98 x.xxxx x.xx x.xx
1000 387 13.60 x.xxxx x.xx x.xx

Flood Lighting - Unmetered
70 29 1.02 x.xxxx x.xx x.xx
100 46 1.62 x.xxxx x.xx x.xx
150 67 2.35 x.xxxx x.xx x.xx
250 100 3.51 x.xxxx x.xx x.xx
400 155 5.45 x.xxxx x.xx x.xx

Light-Emitting Diode (LED) — Cobra Head
45 16 0.56 x.xx x.xx x.xx
60 21 0.74 x.xx x.xx x.xx
95 34 1.20 x.xx x.xx x.xx
139 49 1.72 x.xx x.xx x.xx
219 77 2.71 x.xx x.xx x.xx
275 97 3.41 x.xx x.xx x.xx

Light-Emitting Diode (LED) — Colonial
48 17 0.60 x.xx x.xx x.xx
83 29 1.02 x.xx x.xx x.xx

Light-Emitting Diode (LED) — Contemporary
47 17 0.60 x.xx x.xx x.xx
62 22 0.77 x.xx x.xx x.xx

(D) - Indicates Decrease

ISSUED: APRIL 17, 2019
(I) - Indicates Increase

EFFECTIVE: JUNE 1,2019



DUQUESNE LIGHT COMPANY SUPPLEMENT NO. 200
TO ELECTRIC - PA. P.U.C. NO. 24

TENTH REVISED PAGE NO. 91
CANCELLING NINTH REVISED PAGE NO. 91

STANDARD CONTRACT RIDERS • (Continued)

RIDER NO. 9 - DAY-AHEAD HOURLY PRICE SERVICE - (Continued)

(Applicable to Rates GS/GM, GMH, GL, GLH, L and HVPS and Generating Station Service)

MONTHLY CHARGES - fContinued)

PJM Ancillary Service Charges and Other PJM Charges - (Continued)

PJMs= PJM Surcharge is a pass-through of the charges incurred by the Company for grid 
management and administrative costs associated with membership and operation in 
PJM. These are the charges incurred by the Company under PJM Schedules 9 and 10 
to provide hourly price service.

Ro = Reactive supply service charge in $/MW-day to serve the customer’s load as calculated 
under the PJM Tariff Schedule 2.

Bd = Blackstart service charge in $/MW-day to serve the customer's load as calculated under 
the PJM Tariff Schedule 6A.

Fixed Retail Administrative Charge

FRA = The Fixed Retail Administrative Charge in $ per MWH. The Fixed Retail Administrative 
Charge consists of the sum of administrative charges for the suppliers providing hourly 
price service (as determined by a competitive solicitation process) and for the Company 
to obtain supply and administer this service. Default service supply-related costs shall 
include the cost of preparing the company’s default service plan filing and working capital 
costs associated with default service supply. The Company will recover these costs over 
the default service plan period as defined in the Commission’s order at Docket No.R- 
2018-3000124.

The supplier charges shall be based on the winning bids in the Company’s most recent 
solicitation for supply of hourly price default service.

The Company’s administrative charges shall be based on an amortization of the costs 
incurred by the Company to acquire generation supply from any source for the Medium 
(> 200 kW) Customer Class and Large C&l Customer Class during the most recent 
twelve-month (12-month) period ended May 31st (as determined by amortizing such 
costs over a 12-month period) plus the amortization of the cost of administering the 
hourly price service over the duration of the default service plan, including any unbundled 
costs of preparing the Company's default service plan filing and working capital costs 
associated with default service supply.

This charge shall also include the Company’s costs associated with any Commission 
approved solar contracts and its administration, if applicable, in $ per MWh. The 
proceeds of any solar energy, capacity, ancillary services and solar AECs that are 
acquired and in excess of those allocated to default service suppliers, and sold into the 
market, will be netted against solar contract costs.

Application Period FRA $/MWH
June 1, 2017 throuqh May 31.2018 $1.77
June 1, 2018 throuqh May 31, 2019 $1.74
June 1, 2019 throuqh May 31, 2020 $1.70
June 1, 2020 through May 31, 2021 $x.xx

(D) - Indicates Decrease
ISSUED: APRIL 17, 2019 EFFECTIVE: JUNE 1,2019



Exhibit 1

Duquesne Light Company
Rider No. 8 • Residential & Lighting Default Service Supply 

Proposed Supply Rates Effective June 1, 2019

Bi-Annual Rate Adjustment • August 1, 2018 through January 31, 2019

1

2

3
4
5

6

7

8
9

10 

11 
12

13

14

Surcharge Revenue, Incl. GRT
Surcharge Revenue, Excl. GRT

$90,520,532
$85,179,821

E-Factor Revenue, Incl. GRT
E-Factor Revenue, Excl. GRT

($1,439,097)
($1,354,190)

Net Residential Related Revenue, Excl. GRT $86,534,011

Residential Related Expense $86,164,078

Reconciliation Period (Over)/Under Collection ($369,933)

Interest ($20,610)
Total Reconciliation Period (Over)/Under Collection ($390,543)

Net {Over)/Under Collection at July 2018
E-Factor Revenue - August 2018 - January 2019, Excl. GRT

($1,963,000)
($1,354,190)

(Over)/Under E-Factor Recovery at January 31, 2019 ($608,810)

Reconciliation Period (Over)/Under Collection - Aug 2018 - Jan 2019 ($390,543)

E-Factor Balance at January 31, 2019 ($999,353)

Exh.1, Page 2 
Line 1 * 0.941

Exh. 1, Page 2 
Line 3 * 0.941 
Line 2 - Line 4

Exh.1,Page 2

Line 6 - Line 5

Exh. 1, Page 3 
Line 7 + Line 8

Exh. 1, Page 4 
Line 4
Line 10 - Line 11 

Line 9

Line 12 + Line 13

RECEIVED
APR 1 7 2019

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
SECRETARY'S BUREAU

Page 1



Exhibit 1

Duquesne Light Company
No. $ - Aesidontiai & Lighting Default Service Supply Hate 

Proposed Supply Rates Effective June 1, 2019

0KAnnual Reconciliation of Revenue and Expense • Current Period

AytiSlg Sep 3018 Q« 2018 Nnv ?nifl Dec 2018 Jao 2019 Total

Revenue

1 Actual Surcharge Revenue

2 E’factor Revenue

S18.198.857 

15186.4271

515.376.863

15157.4271

512,860,803

(5131.7261

513,277.171

(5135.9541

514.890,400

15398.539)

515,916.438

15429.0241

590,520.532

(51.439.0971

3 Net Surcharge Revenue 518.385,284 SIS.534,290 512,992,529 513,413,125 515.288.939 516,345,462 591.959,629

4 Less PA Grass Receiots Tji IGRTI at 5 9% 51.084.732 5916.523 5766.559 5791.374 5902,047 5964.382 55.425.618

S Net Calendar Month Revenue 517,300,552 514,617.767 512,225.970 512.621.750 514,386.892 515,381.080 586.534,011

Expanse

6 Supply Invoice Amount 517.201,832 514,231,591 511,917.818 512,560,815 514,161,780 515.579,113 585.652,949

7 Administrative Expense (lj 5625 5625 565.240 5625 5625 5625 568.365

S filing Preparation and Approval Process Eapense (2) 516.727 516.727 516,727 516.727 516.727 516,727 5100.361

9 Working Capital for Default Service Supply Expense |2) 557,067 557.067 557.067 557,067 557.067 557.067 5342.402

10 Total Expense 517,276.251 514.306,010 512.056,852 512.635,234 514.236,199 515.653,532 586.164,078

11 llOverl/Under Collection 1524.3021 (5311.757) 15169.117) 513.484 (5150.6931 5272.452 15369.933)

(1) Administrative fees to conduct the request lor proposal for rates effective December 1, 2018.

(2) Reflects the unbundling provisions of the Joint Petition for Approval of Non-Unammous Settlement that was adopted as pan of the Commission order entered 

December 22. 2016 at Docket No. P-2016-2S43140 The unbundled expenses will be fixed and reconciled only for differences between projected and actual consumption. 

Appendix C of the Joint Petition for Approval of Non-Unanimous Settlement reflects, by customer dess, the allocated fixed dollar amounts for filing preparation

and working capital for default service supply.

Page 2



Exhibit 1

Ouquesne light Company

Rider No. 8 - Residential & Lighting Default Service Supply Rate 

Proposed Supply Rates Effective June 1,2019

Bi-Annual Rate Adjustment - Interest Calculation on (Over)/Under Collection

Aug 7018 Sen 7018 Orl 7018 Nov 7018 Dec 2018 Ian 7019 Total

|Over)/Under Collection (524,302) ($311,757) ($169,117) $13,484 ($150,693) $272,452 ($369,933)

Interest Rate (1) 5 00% 5.03% 5.25% 5.25% 5.35% 5.50%

Interest Weight 13/12 12/12 11/12 10/12 9/12 8/12

Interest ($1,316) ($15,692] ($8,139) $590 ($6,043) $9,990 ($20,610)

1/ Interest rate per Section 54 Pa. Code S4.190[c).

Page 3



Owqucmi U(M Cem^uiv
Arfar iV©. |. M»U«fr1l«IC U^fcini Otfauft twvX* iUt©

^r«p©Md Supply Ratti EIHcttv© Mm© 1, 2019

6t>*Raiul R©t« AdjUftfiwm • RacoAdUvBcm «f | f©rt©f Rav*«iia*

Pi|©tlp^ob©< 20 H
EH«cliv« Dac©mb©r 2015 to Wjv 2016

1 Od 2014 t« M«r 20)5 Prvw Period total |Ov©r)/UnderE factor 9©CPv©nr <$101,535]
2 Ap« ?01$ tg M 2Q13 Cuitem Period E Factor 9cv*nu« (©rd. CRT) SW.SM
1 (Ow»r]/Under E«F aner Recovery ($121.1991 line ) - line?

4 40' 2015 Td lul 2015 Current Period (0«»i|/Una©f A©cff»»ry 5395560
5 interest 5 IS 474
6 Total 34)3.534 line 4 • une S

7 Net f^vBrf/Undef Collection ^292,333 UneS •line 6

^Ag|lU».li
EffKtrv* June 2016 to November 20)6

B Apr 2015 tti;ul 2015 Prior P©hod 101*1 {Over)/Und#r E-Factor Recovery S292.JSS line 7
9 Au| 2015 te ;©n 2016 Current Period i factor Revenue |«*cl Gflt| S45065
10 (CNefJ/Under {-factor Re<ov©rv 5247.270 Un© 9 -Ime 9

U Au| 2015 to |»n 2016 Current Per>od tOr*r)/Und©' Recovery | $496,625 j
12 interest
13 Total 15501.0321 Lin. 11 , i.n. 17

11 Net (^*er|/Under Collection I5253.762| un« 10.

M«.Onobti2Ql»
Effective 0© cem b*r 20161 o May 20 J 7

15 Aug 20tS:o»ft 2016 PrferPenod rot#'IOv©rt/Und«r E factor Recovery I5;si's;i line U
1« 2016 to Ju< 2016 Current Penod C fertor Revenue |etd GRT| 669 092
17 (Over)/Under E-Fen or Recovery (3321.9531 i n* )y . |jr« 16

19 r*d 2016 tg jyi 2016 Current Period (Ore»J/Under Recovery S)1!.S7S
19 Interest IW

5221^92 Une 19 • une 19

21

mw April ?Q17
Etfectiv© June 2017 to Nov©mb©r 20)7

Net jOmrf/under Collection ($99,96J1 Un© 17 • une 70

22 fob 20)6 to lul 20)6 Pn©» Period Total IOver)/Und©f E-Finer Recoiery rSW.ssi) one 21
23 Aug 2016 to Jan 2017 Current Period t factor Revenue l*«cJ. CRT] (6220.3101
24 (Over]/Under ('factor Recovery $120,349 Une 22 • Une 73

25 Au| 2016 tg Jan 20)7 Current P©nod |0v©'l/U*xJ©r R©cc*enr $1,233^77
26 inter ett 646.211
27 total 61.276.499 line 25. Une ?C

2B Audit fmdtng No 1 • Recovery o» Ond©rvt4tod E •oentei SiSOSM 5..N0I.1
25 Audit finding No 3 • R©fund of Ov«ntJt©d Eapont«t 1325.033j See Nwe 1
30 Au«3't finding No 4 • Refund o' M<n*l»d E-f actor Revenue I5:.46S| Srt N«. 1

31 Net (OrerJ/Under Collection 51 777 14A Sum 1 IA« >.) IA 1 >e« VI

M^Qapbg Ml?
Effect*© 0©<©mb*r 2017 to May 2019

32 Aug 20161© jeo 2017 Pnor Penod Total {Overf/Under E-factor R«<ovary $1,722,149 im.Jl
33 *«b 2017 Sp lul Ml? Current Period E Factor Revenue (**cl GRTI $616,229
34 {(XerjAander E-factor Recovery Si 105 920 line 9>.nn©RR

33 f««2017:e Jul 2017 Current Period |9aer)/Under Rec».ery 15309.272)
36 inierest lUJisl

Total rSSISHJt Lin, 3^.1,n.v.

IS Net IOrv)/under Collection 6299 353 Sum 64 rn l .e« «7

MMA^I MU
Effective Jun© 2019 to November 2019

39 f©b 2017 tp Jul 2017 Pnor Renod Total jOverj/Undert-factor Reentry 5799,353 line 39
40 A44 2017 to ian 2019 Current Period E F actor Revenue (eid 5RT| 31.399.445
',l {0.er)AJnder E-faclor Recovery 16609 0931 line . i.Fv«4r

42 Aug 201?te Jan 20)9 Current Period |Oret|/Und*r Recovery (5212,521]
43 Interest

foral
l>A4SS)

l52IS575IUn«47.ln.4)

« Net 10*er|/Uf>d*r Collection 15626 0691 Sum line 41 rn * in# 44

Filtd Cdob.rMia
Effective December 2019 ro May 2019

46 Aug 20)7 tg Jen 20)9 Pnor ©cnod Total (Overj/Under (-Factor Recovery (3926,0691 Une 4S
47 fee 1010 to )uJ 2019 Current Period E factor Revenue (e«;l C3RT) 3179,136
48 (Overf/Under E'factor Recovery ($1,006,2051 Una 46 • Une 47

4» *©b 2019io Jul 2019 Current Penad j Overj/Under Recovery 13925,5391
50 interest
51 total <6957 7951 une 49 • i in* AO

52 Net l Overj/Under CoNectron |6l 963 000| Sum line 49 rn I me 61

Effect*# June 20)9 to November 2019

53 f*h 2016 to jul 2019 Pnor Period Total (Overj/Under E-Fector Recovery (Sl.963.OOOj Une 52
34 6ug»19toJan 7019 Current Period E factor Revenue |e«d GRT) (?1 JS4 1901

1 Overj/Under 6-factor Recovery KfcflR Atm 1 me 6t. ime

56 Aug 20)9lo Jen 2019 Current Pened (Qr*r]/Unde* Rerovary ($169.9331
'nreJeaf IS WHO)
Total 153915431 Un. 5s . l,i,.S7

39 Net IOrerj/und*r Collectioa |$9*l SS3| 6umLn©<ArnUReM

1/ Auflit p©< ConimBS^ audit on3©« «Pt©md 0<tob©r 6. 20)6 ft D©<h*r No, D< 2015-2495292. inltrost onth© (©fund cif cv©p»t«t©d «xp©nm
wa< calculated at IK© d^I'T’© rat© of lAteml from th« rnid-poini of th© ©d|u»tm*ry period. November 30. 2013. tHrougn the mid-poiAt gf ih© nt« 
effect".* pencd. Aufi*t 31. 2017.
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CONFIDENTIAL

Attachment A 

Duquesne Light Company
Rider No. 8 * Residential/Lighting Default Service Supply Rates 

Proposed Supply Rates Effective June 1,2019

Summary of RFP Results

APR 1 7 2019

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
SECRETARY'S BUREAU

CONFIDENTIAL

REDACTION

Page 1



Attachment A

Duquesne light Company
Rldtr No. 8- ResMcntlal/lightlng Default Service Supply Ratal 

Proposed Supply Rates Effective June l, 2019

Rate Design for Residential Tariff Rates {RS. RH & RA)

1 RfP Average Wholesale Price [$/MWh| 551.72 /MWh Weighted bid price • Attachment A, page 1

2 line Losses • T& 0 6 9H Transmission (0.8H|; distribution (6 l%\

3 Price Adjustment for Losses K/MWhl 53.57 /MWh Line 1 a Line 2

4 Adjusted Wholesale Price for losses lS/MWh) 555.29 /MWh Line l ♦ Line 3

S Forecast POLR Sales |MWh) 1,427,738 Residential/L>ghtmg forecast POLR sales (MWh) tune 1, 2019 through November 30. 2019

$ Outside Services fees 668 365 Outside services to conduct Af Ps

7 AdmmistratTve Adder (per MWh) 50 05 /MWh Line 6 / line S

6

9

fifing Preparation and Approval Process Expense

WorIon? Caoital for Default Service Suoolv Expense

668,258

6622.012
Updated as part of (he Commission rate case order entered on December 20, 2016 at Docket No, R-2018- 

3000124 per page 19. paragraph 44
10 Total Residential/lighting Unbundling Expense $590,270

11 forecast POIA Sales IMWhl 1.477.738 Residential/Lightmg Forecast POLR sales (MWh) June 1, 2019 through November 30. 2019

1} Unbundling Rate {per MWh) 5041 /MWh Line 10 / Lne 11

13 Exactor (Overj/Under Reconciliation 15608.8101 Prior Period

Reronnliatmn

14 tOver|/Under Collection 15369.9331 E»h. 1. Page 2

IS Interest on IOver)/Under Collection 1620.6101 Exh. 1, Page 3

16 Total |Over)/Under Collection 15390.5431 Line 14 ♦ Line IS

17 Total E factor (Overj/Under Reconciliation 15999.3531 Line 13 * Line 16

18 Forecast POLR Sales IMWhl 1.427.738 Residehlial/lighlrngForecail POLR sales |MWhl June 1. 2019 Ihiough November 30.2019

19 E Factor Rale (per MWh) (50.701 /MWh line 17/line 18

20 Adiusted Wholesale Price fSMWhl 555 05 /MWh Line 4 t Line 7 + Lire 12 » Line 19

21 Rale Factor 1.0055 Per the Company's Retail Tariff Aider 8

22 Adjusted Wholesale Price for Rate factor ($/MWh) 555.35 /MWh Line 20 * Line 21

23 PA CRT (® 5.9% 53 47 /MWh line 22 * 1.059/11-059||

24 Total Retail Rate (S/MWh) 558.82 /MWh Lrne 22 ♦ Ltne 23

25 |RFP Residential Retail Suoolv Rate (C/kWht 5 887}IAWh Line 24 / 10

26 Forecast POLR Sales (kWh) 1,420.284,474 Residential Forecast POlR sales (kWh) June 1. 2019 through November 30, 2019

27 Projected RfP Revenue 583,543.837 Line 2$ / 100 a Line 26
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Attachment A

Duquttn* Ufht Company
Rider No. I • Residentlal/Uthtinf Default Service Supply Rates 

Proposed Supply Rates Effective June 1, 2019

Rale Design for llghtini Tariff Rates (AL. SE. SM, SH & PAL)

Ftrp Average Wholesale Price (S/MWh) SSI.72 /MWh Weighted bid price • Attachment A, Page 1

line Losses * T & 0 6 9% Transmission (OSSI; distribution (6 1%)

Price Adnistment for Losses IS/MWhl S3.S7 /MWh Line 1 • Line 2

Ad|usted Wholesale Pnce for Losses (S/MWh) $55.29 /MWh Line 1 * Line 3

Forecast POLS Sales (MWh| 1,427,738 Residential/lightlng Forecast POLR sales (MWhj June 1, 2019 through November 30. 2019

Outside Services Fees S68.36S Outside services to conduct FtFPs

Administrative Adder |$/MWh| S0.0S /MWh Line 6 / Line S

Filmg Preparation and Approval Process Expense S68.2S8 Updated as part of the Commission rate case order entered on December 20. 2018 at Docket No R-2018 

3000124 per page 19. paragraph 44
Working Caoital tor Default Service Suoolv Eioense SS22.012

Total ftesidential/Lightmg UnbundJmg Expense SS9Q.270

Forecast POLR Sales IWWh] 1,427,738 Residential/Lighting Forecast POLR safes |MWh) June 1. 2019 through November 30, 2019

Unbundling Rate (per MWh) $0.41 /MWh Line 10 / Line 11

(•Factor {Qverj/Under Reconciliation 15608,610) Pnor Period

flernnnlial inn 

(Over^/Under Collection ($369,933) Eih 1.Page 2

Interest on IOver)/Under Collection (S20610I E*h. 1, Page 3

Tola! (Over)/Undcf Collection ($390,543) Une 14 • line IS

Total E Factor |Over|/Undei Reconcilaiton (5999,353) Line 13 • line 16

Forecast POLR Sales fMWhl 1.427.738 Residential/Lightmg Forecast POLR sales {MWh) June 1, 2019 through November 30. 2019

E Factor Rate (per MWh) (SO 70) /MWh Une 1? / Une 18

Adiusted Wholesale Puce ($MWM SSS.0S /MWh Une 4 . line 7 * line 12 • line 19

Rate Factor 0 6009 Per the Company's Retail Tariff Aider 8

Adjusted Wholesale Price for Rate Factor |$/MWh] 533.08 /MWh Une 20 • Line 21

PA GRT @ S.9% 52.07 /MWh Line 22 • ( 0S9/|1-0S9|)

Total Retail Rate (S/MWhJ $35.15 /MWh Une 22 + Line 23

|RfP Liehtmfi Retail Supply Rate (cAWh) 3.5149lkWh Une 24/ 10

Lighting Supply Charges bv Lamp Wattage

26 SM. SH 8. PAL (C/kWh)

Nominal

3 5149 Line 25

Nominal kWh Energy Fixture

Lamp per Unit Charge

Wall age ner Mnnth S/Monlh

27 MercuryVapor: 100 44 $1.55 Line 26 * Nominal kWh Energy per Unit per Month / 100

26 175 74 52.60

29 250 102 S3 59

30 400 161 $5 66

31 1000 386 513.57

3 2 High Pressure Sodium' 70 29 $1 02

33 too so $1 76

34 150 71 $2.50

35 200 95 $3 34

36 750 no $3 87

37 400 170 $5.98

38 1000 387 $13 60

39 Flood Ughtmg - Unmetered* 70 29 $1.02

40 100 46 $1.62

41 150 67 $2.3$

42 250 100 $3.51

43 400 155 55.45

44 LED-Cobra Head: 45 16 $0.56

45 60 21 50.74

46 95 34 $1.20

47 139 49 $1.72

48 219 77 $2.71

49 27S 97 $341

SO LED * Colonial 48 17 $0 60

51 83 29 $1 02

52 LED > Contemporary. 47 17 $0 60

53 62 22 $0.77



Attachment A

Duquesne Light Company
Rider No. 8 • Residential/Lighting Default Service Supply Rates 

Proposed Supply Rates Effective June 1,2019

Summary of Current Tariff Rates and Proposed Tariff Rates

Current Proposed

Tariff Tariff

Effective Effective

Rate Schedule Units Rate 12/1/2018 6/1/2019

RS kWh C/kWh 6.0654 5.8822

RH kWh C/kWh 6.0654 5.8822

RA kWh C/kWh 6.0654 5.8822

AL kWh C/kWh 3.6248 3.5149

SE kWh C/kWh 3.6248 3.5149

Nominal

Lamp

Wattaee
SM, SH & PAL

Mercury Vapor: 100 $/Mo. $1.59 $1.55

175 $/Mo. $2.68 $2.60

250 $/Mo. $3.70 $3.59

400 $/Mo. $5.84 $5.66

1000 $/Mo. $13.99 $13.57

High Pressure Sodium: 70 $/Mo. $1.05 $1.02

100 $/Mo. $1.81 $1.76

150 $/Mo. $2.57 $2.50

200 $/Mo. $3.44 $3.34

250 $/Mo. $3.99 $3.87

400 $/Mo. $6.16 $5.98

1000 $/Mo, $14.03 $13.60

Flood Lighting - Unmetered: 70 $/Mo. $1.05 $1.02

100 $/Mo. $1.67 $1.62

150 S/Mo. $2.43 $2.35

250 $/Mo. $3.62 $3.51

400 $/Mo. $5.62 $5.45

LED - Cobra Head: 45 $/Mo. $0.54 $0.56

60 $/Mo. $0.74

95 $/Mo. $1.34 $1.20

139 $/Mo. $1.72

219 $/Mo. $2.71

275 $/Mo. $3.41

LED - Colonial: 48 $/Mo. $0.60

83 $/Mo. $1.02

LED - Contemporary: 47 $/Mo. $0.60

62 $/Mo. $0.77
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Exhibit 1

1 Surcharge Revenue, Incl. GRT

2 Surcharge Revenue, Excl. GRT

3 E-Factor Revenue, Ind. GRT

4 E-Factor Revenue, Excl. GRT

Duquesne Light Company 
Rider No. 8 - Small C&l Default Service Supply 
Proposed Supply Rates Effective June 1,2019

Bi-Annual Rate Adjustment - August 1,2018 through January 31, 2019

$12,546,730

$88,158

$11,806,473

$82,957

Exh. 1, Page 2 
Line 1 * 0.941

Exh. 1, Page 2 
Line 3 *0.941

Net Small C&l Related Revenue, Excl. GRT $11,723,516 Line 2-Line 4

Small C&l Related Expense $11,673,733 Exh. 1, Page 2

Reconciliation Period (Over)/Under Collection ($49,783) Line 6 - Line 5

Interest ($2,397) Exh. 1, Page 3

Total Reconciliation Period (Over)/Under Collection ($52,180) Line 7 +Line 8

Net (Over)/Under Collection at July 2018

E-Factor Revenue - August 2018 - January 2019, Excl. GRT

$12,492 Exh. 1, Page 4 

$82,957 Line 4

(Over)/Under E-Factor Recovery at January 31, 2019 ($70,465) Line 10-Line 11

Reconciliation Period (Over)/Under Collection - Aug 2018 - Jan 2019 ($52,180) Line 9

E-Factor Balance at January 31, 2019 ($122,644) Sum Line 12 to Line J
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Exhibit 1

Bi-Annual Reconciliation of Revenue and Expense - Current Period

Duquesne Light Company

Rider No. < - Small C$1 Default Service Supply Rate
Proposed Supply Rates Effective luna 1.2019

Ana 2018 Dec 2018 Jan 2019 T Ot.l1

R*v*nu*

Actual Surcharge Revenue 

^factor Revenue

$2,312,935

$23,363

$2,021,847

$20,386

51,956,215

$19,803

$1,864,518

$18,929

$2,035,633

$2,634

$2,35$,582 

$3,043

$12,546,730

$88,158

Net Surcharge Revenue $2,289,572 $2,001,461 $1,936,412 $1,845,589 $2,033,000 $2,352.538 512,458,571

less PA Gross ReceiotsTax(GRT) at S.9% $135,085 $118,086 $114,248 $108,890 $119,947 $138,800 $735,056

Net Calendar Month Revenue $2,154,487 $1,883,374 $1,822,164 $1,736,700 $1,913,053 $2,213,739 $11,723,516

Supply Invoice Amount (l) $2,136,699 $1,830,551 $1,753,352 $1,748,561 51.864,951 $2,208,320 $11,542,434

Administrative Expense {2) $625 $625 $65,240 $62$ $625 $62$ $68,365

filing Preparation and Approval Process Expense |3) $2,378 52,378 52,378 $2,378 52,378 $2,378 $14,265

Working Capital far Default Service Supply Expense (3) $8,111 58,111 $8,111 $8,113 $8,111 $8,111 $48,668

Total Expense $2,147,813 $1,841,665 $1,829,081 $1,759,675 $1,876,065 $2,219,434 $11,673,733

llOverl/Under Collection ($6,6741 1541.7091 $6,918 $22,976 ($36.9881 $5.69$ 1549.783]

(1| Retail revenue excludes Company Use facilities Supply invoice amount excludes expense associated with Company Use facilities.

(2) Administrative fees to conduct the request for proposal for rates effective December 1, 2018

|3| Reflects the unbundling provisions of the loint Petition for Approval of Non-Unanimous Settlement that was adopted as part of the Commission order entered

December 22. 2016 at Docket No. P.2016-2S43140. the unbundled expenses will be fixed and reconciled only for differences between projected and actual consumption 

Appendix C of the Joint Petition tor Approval of Non.Unanimous Settlement reflects, bv customer dass. the allocated fixed dollar amounts for filing preparation 

and working capital lor default service supply
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Exhibit 1

Duquesne Light Company 

Rider No. 8 - Small C81I Default Service Supply Rate 

Proposed Supply Rates Effective June 1, 2019

Bi-Annual Rate Adjustment • Interest Calculation on (Over)/Under Collection

Aue 2018 Seo 2018 Oct 2018 Nov 2018 Dec 7018 Jan 2019 Total

1 (Over)/Under Collection ($6,674) ($41,709) $6,918 $22,976 ($36,988) $5,695 ($49,783)

2 Interest Rate (1) 5.00% 5.03% 5.25% 5.25% 5.35% 5.50%

3 Interest Weight 13/12 12/12 11/12 10/12 9/12 8/12

4 Interest ($362) ($2,099) $333 $1,005 ($1,483) $209 ($2,397)

1/ Interest rate per Section 54 Pa. Code 54.190(c).
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Cxlutattl

DuqiMMt* li|ht Cornp<ny
Md«r No. I • Vntf I Ctl OateuH Ur«m Supply Rot* 

HppoMd SuppavtolM tltftttT** hr* M\S

d^-Annuil Raw Ad^atffitnt - RacoAClIIMon of C*F*ctor flovonuo

FII»B October 201i
EPectirt Oecerrioer 201S to Way ?0t$

Oft 2014 to Mar 20IS Prior P»rl04 Total (Over|/U*dtr E factor ftoeove'y
Apr 2015 to Jul 201$ Current Period ( factor Aevenue lend. GAT)

(OverVundtr {-Factor Aecovery

Apr 20IS epJu(?01S Current Period (OverlAJridef Seen very
IntereU
Total

Net (Over)/Unoer Collection

$n6.«9
$$2,776

$6V$60
S2.S90

$64.193 tJrvel. line 2

$64,1&0 Une * - line S 

$146.343 Line 1 ♦ Une 6

filed Aoril 2016
Effective June 2016 to No««mC»er 2015

Apr 201$ to Ju< 201S Prior Period TotaMOver)/under E-Factor Recovery
Au| 2015 to )m 2016 Current Period E*Factor Revenue (e«d. GAT]

(Overj/under {Factor Rees very

11
12
13

Au| 201$ to fan 2016 Current Period {Overj/Unoer Recovery
interest 
total

14 Nei(Ov«r]/Und«r Collection

fii^WMcais
Effective OecerrOe' 2016 to Mav 2017

1$ Avf 201S to Ian 2016
16 feb 2016 ID i ul 2016
17

Prior Period Total lOver)/Under E-Factor Recovery 

Current Period E-Factor Revenue |e«d CRT)
(Over)/Under (-factor Recovery

H feb 2016 to Jut 2016
19
20

Current Period fOvert/unde' Recovery
Interest
Total

21 Net (Overt/Under Colfectjon

$148,343 Une 7
$142.603

$$,74Q Lme 8 - Line 9

($13 499)
$286

[$13,211) Line 11 »Lme 12 

($7.471) Une 10* Line 13

($7,471) lme 14
$68.217

($q$.b58) line 1$ - lme 15

$164 2&2 
$3,149

$167,431 un« 18 . Line 19

$71.743 line 1? • lme 20

22
23
24

2$
26
27

26
29

30

31
32 
13

34
IS
36

37

96
39
40

4]

44

4$
46
47

46
49
$0

51

52
$3
54

5$
$6
57

58

Filed April 2017
Effective June 20:7 to November 2017

Feb 2016 to Jul 2016 Prior Period Total (Over)/U»der E 'factor Recovery
Au| 2016 W fan 2017 Current Period £ factor Bevenua(eict GRT)

(Ov*r|/Under E-factor Recovery

Au| 2016 to fan 2017 Current Period lOveO/Unde* Recovery
Interest 
Total

Audit f indmt No. 2 - Pelund of Overstated Etpefises 
Audrt FindidCNo 4 • Recovery of Mrytated f-Fictoi Revenue

Net |0v«r)/Under Collection

$71,743 Une 21
$19 831

$51,912 Une 22 • lme 23

($390,435)
($12.469)

($342.9241 Une 2$ » lme 26

I $69.$031 See Note 1 
$4,019 See Note 1

($356.4761 Une 24 * Une 27* Line 28* Une 29

Filed October 201?
Effective December 2017 to Mav 2018

Auj 2016 to Jan 2017 Prior Period Total lOverl/Under E-Factor Recovery
Feb 2017 10 Jul 2017 Current Period E-Factor Revenue (e*d GRT)

(Overj/Under E-Factor Recovery

fob 2017 to ltd 2017 Current Penod {Owr)AJn0er Recovery
interest 
TotaJ

Net i0ver)A/nder Collection

($356,4761 Lme 30
|$6S,S83)

(S270 693I une 31 - lme 32

$122,796
$4,737

$127.528 Une 14 . Lme 35 

($143.365) Une 33 * Une 36

F'*ed Acert 2018
Effective June 2016 to November 2018

feb 2017 to Jul 2017 Prior Pened Total (Over)/Under E-Factor Recovery
Au| 2017 to Jan 2018 Current Period E-Factor Revenue (e«cl GRT)

{Over]/Under E-Factor Recovery

Au| 2017 to Jan 2016 Current Period (OveO/Under Recovery
Interest 
Total

Net fCNerj/Under Collection

($143,365) lme 37
($268,$$3)

Si:$.l88 tine 38-line 39

($24,539)
15782)

IS2S.321) une 41 . Lme 42 

599.867 Une 40 • Lme 43

F.VVQCtOMT 2018
Effective December 2016 to May 2026

Au| 2017 to fan 2016 Prior Period total (Over)/Under i Factor Recovery
Feb 2018 to Jul 2018 Current Period E-Factor Revenue jeid GRT)

(Overl/under E-Factor Recovery

Feb 2018 to Jul 2019 Current Penod |Over)/Utide» Recovery
interest 
Total

Net (Over)AJnder ColleOJon

$99,867 line 44
[$56 200)

$156.067 lme 45 -l*>e 45

($140.S0Sj
($S.069)

[$145.575) lme 48 • Lme 49 

$12.492 Une 47 * line SO

Filed April 2018
Effective June 2019 to November 2019

Feb 2018 tb Jul 2016 Prior Period Total (Overj/Under ( Factor Recovery

Av8 2018 to Jan 2019 Current Penod (• factor Revenue (fid GAf) 
(Overl/Under (-factor Recovery

Au| 2016 ro Jan 2019 Current Period (Over|/lfnder Recovery 
interest 
Total

Net (OverlAmder CoUectien

$12,492 line 51
$82,957

($70,465) Une 52 - Lme 53

(549,7631
($2.397)

[552.1601 Une 55 • Une 56 

($122,644) une 54 « une 57

1/ Audit findings per Commissmn audit order entered October 6. 2016 at Docket No D-2015-249S382. interest wet calculated 
at ttir prime rate of Interest from when the adjustment bum, June 2012. through the mld-polni of the rate effective period. 
August 31, 2017.
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ATTACHMENT A

Rate Design for Small C&l Tariff Rate

Duquesne Ught Company

Aider No. 8 - Small C&l Default Service Supply Rate

Proposed Supply Rates Effective June 1, 2019

1 Wholesale Price $48.63 /MWh Weighted bid price - Att A, Page 1

2 Line Losses 6.1% Transmission (0.8%), distribution (5 3%)
3 Price Adiustment for Losses $2.97 /MWh Line 1 ■ Line 2
4 Price Adjusted for Losses $S1.60 /MWh Line 1 ♦ Line 3

5 Outside Services $68,365 Outside services to conduct RFPs

6 Forecast POLR Sales IMWhl 203,931 Forecast POLR sales (MWh) June 1, 2019 through November 30, 2019

7 Administrative Adder (per MWh) $0.34 /MWh Line 5 / Line 6

8
9

Filing Preparation and Approval Process Expense
Working Capital for Default Service Supoly Expense

$9,047
$69,186

Updated as part of the Commission rate case order entered on December 20. 2018 

at Docket No. R-2018-3000124 per page 19, paragraph 44.
10 Total Residential/Lighting Unbundling Expense $78,231

11 Forecast POLR Sales (MWh) 203.931 Forecast POLR sales (MWh) June 1. 2019 through November 30, 2019
12 Unbundling Rate (per MWh) $0.38 /MWh Line 10/Line 11

13 E-factor (OverJ/Under Collection ($70,465) Exh. 1, Page 4

peronciliation
14 (OverJ/Under Collection ($49,783) Exh. 1, Page 2
IS Interest on (Overl/Under Collection ($2,397) Exh. 1, Page 3
16 Total (OverJ/Under Collection ($52,180) Line 14 * Line 1$

17 Total E Factor (Over)/Under Reconciliation ($122,644) Line 13 ♦ Line 16

IS Forecast POLR Sales IMWhl 203,931 Forecast POLR sales (MWh) June 1, 2019 through November 30, 2019
19 E-Factor Rate (per MWh) (SO 60) /MWh Line 17/Line 18

20 Adjusted Wholesale Price $51.71 /MWh Line 4 + Line 7 ♦ Line 12 * Line 19
21 PA CRT @ 5.9% $3.24 /MWh Line 20 * ( 0S9/(1-.0S9))

22 Total Rate (per MWh) $54.95 /MWh Line 20 * Line 21

23 IRFP Small C&l Retail Supply Rate (C/kWh) 5.4951 1 /kWh Line 22 / 10

24 Forecast POLR Sales (kWh) 203.930.723 Forecast POLR sales (kWh) June 1, 2019 through November 30, 2019
2S Projected RFP Revenue $11,206,296 Line 24 • (Line 23/100)
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ATTACHMENT A

Duquesne Light Company 

Rider No. 8 - Small C81I Default Service Supply Rate 
Proposed Supply Rates Effective June 1,2019

Summary of Current Tariff Rates and Proposed Tariff Rates

Current
Tariff

Effective
Rate Schedule Units Rate 12/1/2018

GS
GM < 25 kW 

GMH <25 kW 

UMS

All kWh kWh C/kWh 5.7642

Proposed
Tariff

Effective
6/1/2019

5.4951
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1

2

3
4
5

6

7

8
9

10

11
12

13

14

EXHIBIT 1

Surcharge Revenue, Incl. GRT 
Surcharge Revenue, Excl. GRT

E-Factor Revenue, Incl. GRT 
E-Factor Revenue, Excl. GRT

Duquesne Light Company 
Rider No. 8 * Medium C8d Default Service Supply 

Proposed Supply Rates Effective June 1, 2019

Quarterly Rate Adjustment • August 1,2018 through January 31,2019

$20,375,698

($157,462)

$19,173,532

($148,172)
Net Medium C&l Related Revenue, Excl. GRT

Medium C&l Related Expense

$19,321,703

$19,198,654

Reconciliation Period (Over)/Under Collection ($123,049)

Interest ($6,441)
Total Reconciliation Period (Over)/Under Collection ($129,490)

Net (Over)/Under Collection at July 2018 $29,740
E-Factor Revenue - August 2018 - January 2019, Excl. GRT ($148,172)
(Over)/Under E-Factor Recovery at January 31, 2019 $177,911

Reconciliation Period (Over)/Under Collection - Aug 2018 - Jan 2019 ($129,490)

E-Factor Balance at January 31, 2019 $48,421

Exh. 1, Page 2 
Line 1 * 0.941

Exh. 1, Page 2 
Line 3 *0.941 
Line 2 - Line 4

Exh. 1, Page 2

Line 6 - Line 5

Exh. 1, Page 3 
Line 7 + Line 8

Exh. 1, Page 4 
Line 4
Line 10 - Line 11 

Line 9

Sum Line 12 to Line 14
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EXHIBIT 1

Duquesne Light Company
Rider No. 8 • Medium C&l Default Service Supply Rate 

Proposed Supply Rates Effective June 1.2019

Quarterly Rate Adjustment - Reconciliation of Revenue and Expense Current Period

Auf 7018 Seo 2018 Oct 2018 Nnv 2018 Dec ?mfl Jan 2019 Total
Revenue

1 Calendar Month Retail Revenue (1) 53,882.373 53,041.697 53,027,041 52,877,699 53,473,787 54,073,101 520,375,698

2 Less E factor Rate Revenue 1550.0891 1539.707) (540,383) ($38,165) 55,398 55.483 (5157.462)
3 Net Calendar Month Revenue 53,932.462 53.081.404 53.067,424 52.915.863 53,468,389 $4,067,618 520.533.160

4 less PA Gross Receipts Tax (GRT) at 5.9% 5232,015 $181,803 5180.978 5172,036 5204.635 5239.989 $1,211,456
5 Net Calendar Month Revenue less GRT 53,700,446 52,899.601 $2,886,446 $2,743,827 53,263,754 53.827,628 519,321,703

Fxnenxe
6 Supply invoice Amount (1) 53,525.060 52,980,027 $2,693,052 52,771.123 53.440.618 53.601,574 519,011,453

7 Administrative Expense |2) 5625 5625 532,933 $625 5625 532.933 $68,365

8 filing Preparation and Approval Process Expense (3) 54.489 54,489 $4,489 54,489 54.489 $4,489 $26,936

9 Working Capital for Default Service Supply Expense (3) 515,317 515,317 515,317 515.317 515,317 515,317 591.900

10 Total Expense 53,545,491 53.000.458 52.745,791 52,791,554 $3,461,049 53,654,313 519,198,654

11 l(Over)/Under Collection 15154.955) 5100,857 (5140.656) 547,726 5197,294 15173,3161 (5123.049)

(1| Retail revenue excludes Company use facilities. Supply invoice amount excludes expense associated with Company use facilities.
|2) Administrative fees to conduct the request for proposal for rates effective December 1, 2018 and March 1, 2019.
(3) Reflects the unbundling provisions of the Joint Petition for Approval of Non-Unanimous Settlement that was adopted as part of the Commission order entered 

December 22, 2016 at Docket No. P-2016-2 S43140. The unbundled expenses will be fixed and reconciled only for differences between projected and actual 
consumption. Appendix C of the Joint Petition for Approval of Non-Unanimous Settlement reflects, by customer class, the allocated fixed dollar amounts for filing 
preparation and working capital for default service supply.
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EXHIBIT 1

Ouquesne Light Company

Rider No. B ■ Medium C&l Default Service Supply Rate 

Proposed Supply Rates Effective June 1,2019

Quarterly Rate Adjustment - Interest Calculation on (Overj/Under Collection

An*70IR Sen 7niR Ort 701R Nov 701R Dec 701R Ian 7019 Total

1 (Overl/Under Collection ($154,955) 5100,857 (5140.656) 547,726 5197,294 (5173,316) (5123.049)

2 Interest Rate (1) 5.00% 5.03% 5.25% 5.25% 5.35% 5.50%

3 Interest Weight 15/12 12/12 11/12 10/12 9/12 8/12

4 Interest (58,393) 55,076 (56,769) 52.088 57,912 (56,355) (56,441)

1/ Interest rate per Section 54 Pa Code 54.190(c).
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EXHtBrr i

Duqu»sn« U|ht Company
Rjd«r No. 8 - Modlunt Cfc) OohnitT SorWeo (upply Rot* 

Proposed Supply Rptai BffMtiw* Juna 1,20 IS

Quartarly Rata Adjuitmant • Racondttation o# ('factor Ravanua

FUt October 2Cii
EtfKtfv* DacamOcr 201S to May 301$

1 Oct 2014 to Mai 2Ql$
2 Apr 20is to *u1 2015 
1

4 Apr’OiSta J<jl J01S
s
6

Prior Pa'iod Total (O^VUftder (-factor B«cov#rv 
Currant Panoo ( factor Bavanu* (s«l GBt)
(0*ar}/U'v3er (factor Racovtry

Currant Period (Outr)/Undfr Bacovery
intar asl
TetaJ

SW.969 Una 51
($l?.S54f

$n?,B25 una 52 • bna S3

$544,100 
534 444

S5M $44 L>na 55 • bna $6

Nrl (OvK)AJndar Collactaon $681,367 Lma 54 * Una 57

FHg Aprl 2016
Ettactiv* ;jn« 20)6 to Novambai 201$

8 Apr 2015 to Jul 301$

5 Aot IM 2C16
10

11 Awf 2015 to )«n 201$

13

14

fila October 2016
Effective Oacamfiar 301$ to Mav 2017

15 Au| 2015 to Ian 2016
1$ feb 2016 to lul 2016
l?

18 f«t? 2016 to tul 2016
IS
20

21

fila April 2017

(ffaetpre June 2017 to NevtmM' 2017

2? Apr 701StoJul 2015
71 Au| 2016 to (an 2017

25 Aug 20)6 to Jan 2017
26
27

28

29

FUs October 2017
EffKti-a Dec am bar 2017 to May 2016

30 Aug 2016 to Jin 2017
31 Fefi 20)7 to lul 2017 
33

33 Fab 2017 to lul 2017 
54
35

34

Ha AM il 2018
Effective Mr* 2018 to November 3018

37 Ffb 2017 to Jul 2017
38 Ag| 2017 to Wn 20)9 
38

40 Aw| 2017 TO fan 2018
41
42

43

file October 2D1B
Effective December 2016 to May 2019

44 Aug 2017 to fan 2018
45 FaB 3018 to Jul 3018
46

47 Fab 2018 to Jut 3018
48 
45

50

He Acre 2019
Effective fur* 3018 to August 2018

51 Fab 2018 to Ml 2018
52 Aug 2018to Jen 2019
53

54 Aug 2016 to fan 20) S
55
56

PHo> Period total (Ove«)/Unde< E *actor Recovery 
CurttntPanadEFiCtO'G6T1 
|Ovar)/Undar E-Factor Bacovery

Current Perioo (Overj/Undtr flecoverv 

inter at!
Total

Net {Oven/Under Collection

Prior Period Total (OverJ/Under E-Factor Recovery 
Cut tent Period E factor Revenue [e>cl. CRT) 
(Over)/under E-factor ftecovefy

Current Period (Over 1/Under Recoverv
interest
total

Net I Ove» 1/Under CoRecbon

Prior Period total (OverJ/undef E-Factor Recovery 
Currant Period € factor Be venue (e*c I GBT) 
(Qve«)/gndef (-F actor Recovery

Current Penod (Over}/Under Recovery

inlemt
Total

Net <Ov«r)/Urvder Coffection

Prior Period Total !Cver)/Under (-Factor Recovery 
Current Period E factor Revenue (av<l GPT) 
jOverl/lfodar E-Factor Recovery

Currant Period i©srer|/Under Recovery

interest
Total

Net {Ov«r}Alnd*r CoMecuon

Prior Period Total (Over|/Under E-factor Recovery 
Currant Penod E Factor Revenue level CRT) 
lOverf/Under E-Focter Recovery

Current Period (Ov*r|/Under Recovery
Interefl
total

Net (Over)/Under Collection

Prior Period Total (Dverl/Under E-factor Recovery 
Current Period E Factor Revenue level GBT) 
(Qver]/under E-factor Recovery

Current Period [Overj/under Recovery
interest
Total

Net {Over]/Undef Collection

Prior Period Total (OverJ/Under £>factor Recovery 
Current Period E Factor Revenue 4e>el GRTJ 
(Overj/lfnder E-Factor Recovery

Current Penod |Over)/under Recovery
Interest
Total

Audit Finding No 4 * Refund of Mlttited E factor Revenue

57 Net (Overj/under Collection

5661.367 Line?
$364.366

$395.000 Lma 8- L»ne 9

$15,140
$73d

_______5)5.874 Linell ♦Unq 12

$410,875 Lme 10 * Line 13

$410,675 Lma 14
$562.098

(5151,224) line 15 • Una 16

$411.236 
$4.080

$4) $.316 line U • L»"e 19 

5264.092 line 17 • Lme 20

$264,093 line 21
$346,356

($62.364j br>e 27 • Lne 23

($630,0$8]
(523,117)

($643.1751 lma 25 - Un« 26 

1512.9291 Sea Note 1 

(5736.9661 Line 24 • Una 37 * Une 28

($736,366) Una 29
(566,379)

($6 72.0891 Une 30 - Une 31

565,776
$349

______ 566,125 Une 33 • line 14

l$605.964| Una 32 * Una 35

(5605.9641 Una 3$
(M18,)92|

______ $13.229 line 37 - Une 38

[$241.664 j

15753.562) Une 40 * U*e 4] 

(5740,334) Une 39 ♦ Une 42

15240.9)4) une 43
(5427.604)

$187.7 70 Une 44 • Une 45

($150,814)
(56. 717)

(5:57,631) Une 47 ♦ Line 48 

$39.740 Une 46 ♦ Une 49

$29,740 Una SO
(5148,17?)

$177.911 line SI • une 52

15123.049)
($6.441)

(5129.490) une 54 * une 55 

^_^J4^2  ̂Una S3 « Una 56

)/ Audit findings per CommNUon audit Order entei ed October 6. 2016 at Docket No. P-2015*2495282
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ATTACHMENT A

Duquesne Light Company
Rider No. 8 - Medium C8>l Default Service Supply Rate 

Proposed Supply Rates Effective June 1,20X9

Rate Design for Medium C& I Tariff Rate

1 Wholesale Pihce S4S 43 /MWh Weighted bid price - Att. A. Page 1

2
3

Line Losses
Price Adiustmerit for Losses

6 1%
$2.77 /MWh

Transmission (0.8%), distribution (5.3%)
Line 1 ' Line 2

4 Price Adjusted for Losses $48.20 /MWh Line 1 » Line 3

s Outside Services S34.183 Outside services to conduct RFPs

6 Forecast POIR Sales IMWhl 147.499 Forecast POLR sales (MWh) lune 1, 2019 through August 31. 2019
7 Administrative Adder (per MWh) $0.23 /MWh Line 5 / Line 6

8
9

Filing Preparation and Approval Process Expense
Workine Capital for Default Service Supply Expense

$7,009
$53,599

Updated as part of the Commission rate case order entered on December 20, 2019 at 
Docket No. R-2018-3000124 per page 19, paragraph 44.

10 Total Medium C&l Unbundling Expense $60,607

11 Forecast POLR Sales IMWh) 147,499 Forecast POLR sales (MWh) June 1. 2019 through August 31, 2019
12 Unbundling Rate (per MWh| $0.41 /MWh Line 10/Line 11

13 E-factor |Over|/Under Collection $177,911 Exh, 1, Page4

14
15

Reconciliation (August 2018 to January 20191
(O ve r }/U n d e r Co tl ectio n
Interest on <Over)/Under Collection

($123,049)
($6,441)

Exh. 1, Page 2
Exh. 1. Page 3

16 Total (Overj/Under Collection ($129,490) Line 14 * Line IS

17 Total E Factor (Over)/Under Reconciliation $48,421 Line 13 * Line 16

18 Forecast POLR Sales fMWhl 275,392 Forecast POLR sales (MWh) June 1, 2019 through November 30, 2019
19 E Factor Rate (per MWh) $0.18 /MWh Line 17/ Line 18

20
21

Adjusted Wholesale Price
PA GRT (51 S.9%

$49.02 /MWh 
$3.07 /MWh

Lire 4 ♦ Lire 7 + Line 12 + Line 19 
line 20 • (.059/(1-,059))

22 Total Rate (per MWh) $52.09 /MWh Line 20 « Line 21

23 IRFP Medium C&l Retail Supply Rate IC/kWh) $.2092 |/kWh Line 22 / 10

24
25

Forecast POLR Sales (kWh)
Projected RFP Revenue

147,498,520
$7,683,456

Forecast POLR sales (kWh) June 1. 2019 through August 31, 2019
Line 24 * (Line 23/ 100)
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ATTACHMENT A

Duquesne Light Company
Rider No. 8 - Medium C81I Default Service Supply Rate 

Proposed Supply Rates Effective June 1,2019

Summary of Current Tariff Rates and Proposed Tariff Rates

Current
Tariff

Effective
Rate Schedule Units Rate 3/1/2019

GM => 25 kW 

GMH => 25 kW

All kWh kWh C/kWh 6.4268

Proposed
Tariff

Effective
6/1/2019

5.2092
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Exhibit 1

Duquesne Light Company
Rider No. 9 - Day Ahead Hourly Price Service (HPS) Fixed Retail Adder (FRA) 

Proposed HPS FRA Effective June 1,2019

Annual HPS FRA Adjustment • February 1, 2018 through January 31, 2019

1 HPS FRA Revenue, Incl. GRT $296,738 Exh. 1, Page 2

2 HPS FRA Revenue, Excl. GRT $279,230 Line 1 * 0.941

3 E-Factor Revenue, Incl. GRT $21,909 Exh. 1, Page 2

4 E-Factor Revenue, Excl. GRT $20,616 Line 3 *0.941

5 Net Revenue, Excl. GRT $258,614 Line 2 - Line 4

6 HPS Expense $280,220 Exh. 1, Page 2

7 Reconciliation Period (Over)/Under Collection $21,605 Line 6 - Line 5

8 Interest $1,874 Exh. 1, Page 3

9 Total Reconciliation Period (Over)/Under Collection $23,479 Line 7 + Line 8

10 Net (Over)/Under Collection at January 2018 $31,011 Exh. 1, Page 4

11 E-Factor Revenue - February 2018 - January 2019, Excl. GRT $20,616 Line 4

12 {Over)/Under E-Factor Recovery at January 31, 2019 $10,395 Line 10 - Line 11

13 Reconciliation Period (Over)/Under Collection - Feb 2018 - Jan 2019 $23,479 Line 9

14 E-Factor Balance at January 31, 2019 $33,874 Line 12 + Line 13

Page 1



Ejihfettl

Duqu*w« li^ht Campvnr
RidarMo ». 0^ Ahaad Haudy 9»a Scrvto (MRS) P»ud Avtatf Addar (fRA) 

Rropoaad HRS MIA effect)** Him l. 2ftU

Annval (fecencdiaito*) of MvtniM and Exp*am - Current R»rU»d

ttiiSiS MtOSU lu"30H 1412018 »4» 2018 *0 2018 On 2018 Hov2018 P« 2016 Vat

Actual MPS RA Revenue 522,791 $28,215 $22,871 $26,175 $24,161 $32,690 $.'8,236 $21,590 $21,579 $24 489 $23,509 $30,431 $296 7 38

f'Factor Revenue SO so so SO $2 512 $2,591 $inR* $2.3’6 S? 377 $2.69? $7 804 $3 46? $21 909

Net Revenue $22,791 $28,215 $22,871 $26,175 $21,649 $20,099 $25,139 $19,213 $19,207 $21,797 $20,704 $26,968 $274,829

leu P* Qrett Recejpu Ta* IGRT1 at 5 9% $1.M5 $1,665 $1,349 $1 544 $1 27? $1,186 $1 483 SI.134 $1 133 $1 236 51 72? 51 591 $16,215

Net Calendar Month Revenue S?l.«7 srs.sso $21,527 SM.en $30,373 $18,913 $23,655 $18,060 $18,074 $20511 $19,463 $?S. J77 $258,614

Supply Fxpente 5!6.S>J SP.SS7 $15,559 $17,534 $12,464 sn.195 $13,009 $11,094 $10,660 $12,119 $13,662 $16,796 $170,652

FAmf Preparat'on and Approval Procett 12) $1.50? $1,102 Si.30? $1,302 $1,303 Si.103 $1,302 $1,302 $1,302 51.302 $1,302 $1,302 $15,625

Worl ng Capital for Default Serv-ce SupoK (2) $4,442 $4 442 $4,442 $4 44? $4,443 $4 44? $4,447 $4.44? $4 442 $4.44? $4,442 $4,442 $53,310

Admlntitrative E«per>» (1} S62S $625 $32,933 $625 $635 $625 $62$ $635 $625 $625 $625 $625 $99,808

internal Administrative £ipente SO SO SO so SO So $0 $0 SO $0 $0 $825 $625

Total Eipense $2*,*49 S2J.9S6 $54,236 $23,904 $18,833 $19,564 $19,379 517.464 $17,029 $18,489 $20,031 $23,990 $280,220

irnvertmndei fnllerrlnn $1 496 IS2 SMI $3?,7tS tm?) (SI.5381 $651 IS* 2761 ($6161 ($13345] 1520221 SS48 ($1 366! $21,605

[1| AdrrUnliTrfttivvfres to conduct tfie feouctt loi proeos*) tor rotej Jun» i. 2013
(2) Reflects tS* vnburitfllnt provtdont ol Che Jomt Petition fer Approval of HorvUnemmout Sett>«frient that w«« adopted at part of the CO"vniulon orOer entered Decemoer 22 ?016 at Docket No. P'2016'2543140
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(■hi bit 1

[kiQue&n* Light Company

ftidar No. 9 • Day Aha ad Hourly Pvict S*«vkc (HP5| Fliod AaUil Addar {FRA) 

Propowd HPS FRA iuna 1,2019

Annual HRS FRA Adjustment • Interest Calculation on (Ovcrj/Under Collodion

feh JOIfl Ma’2Q» Aar 2018 May 2018 iun ?nia )«< 2018 »a« 2018 5ep 2018 Oct 201* Nc»2018 One 2018 Ian ?fl19 Total

1 |Over)/Under Collect>pn $1,896 152,594| 552.715 (5727) [51.5581 5651 (54 276) (5616) (51.045) (52.022) 5548 (51.386) 521.605

2 Interest Pate 11| 4.SC% 4 SSS 4 7%S 4 7S% 4 SODS SODS 103% 5 25* S 2S% S.1SS s so%

J lnt«i ett Weijht nil? 21/12 20/12 19/12 18/12 17/12 16/12 1S/12 U/12 11/12 12/12 n/12

4 Interest Sl$6 (5208) 52.590 1555) 15111) 546 (5285) (539) (564) (5115) 529 1570) 51 874

1/interest rate per Section S4 P« Code S4.]90jcl
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Exhibit 1

Duquesne Light Company
Rider No. 9 - Day Ahead Hourly Price Service (HPS) Fixed Retail Adder (FRA) 

Proposed HPS FRA Effective June 1,2019

Annual HPS FRA Adjustment - Reconciliation of E-Factor Revenue

Filed April 2018
Effective June 2018 to May 2019

1

2
3

Prior Period Total (Over)/Under E-Factor Recovery 
Feb 2017 to Jan 2018 Current Period E-Factor Revenue (exd. GRT) 

{Over)/Under E-Factor Recovery

4
5
6

Feb 2017 to Jan 2018 Current Period (Over)/Under Recovery 
Interest 
Total

7 Net {Over)/Under Collection

$0

$0

$29,031
$1,980

$0 Line 1 - Line 2

$31,011 Line4 + Line S 

$31,011 Line 3 + Line 6
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ATTACHMENT A 

Duquesne Light Company
Rider No. 9 - Day Ahead Hourly Price Service (HPS) Fixed Retail Adder (FRA) 

Proposed HPS FRA Effective June 1, 2019

Summary of RFP Results

APR 1 7 Z019
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ATTACHMENT A

Ouquesne Light Company
Rider No. 9 - Day Ahead Hourly Price Service (HPS) Fixed Retail Adder (FRA) 

Proposed HPS FRA Effective June 1, 2019

Rate Design for HPS FRA

1 HPS FRA Bid Price $0.98 /MWh Weighted bid price - Art. A, Page 1

2 Outside Services $39,808 Outside services to conduct RFPs

3 Forecast POLR Sales (MWh) 289,435 Forecast POLR sales IMWh) June 1, 2019 through May 31, 2020

4 Administrative Adder (per MWh) $0.14 /MWh Line 2 / Line 3

5 Filing Preparation and Approval Process Expense $15,565 Updated as part of the Commission rate case order entered on

6 Workine Capital for Default Service Suoplv Expense $119,021 December 20, 2018 at Docket No. R-2018-3000124 per page 19,

7 Total Large C&l Unbundling Expense $134,585 paragraph 44.

e Forecast POLR Sales (MWh) 289,435
9 Unbundling Adder (per MWh) $0.46 /MWh Line 7 / Line 8

10 E-factor (Over)/Under Collection $10,395 Prior Period - Exh. 1, Page 4

Rercwiliation

ii (Over)/L)nder Collection $21,605 Exh. 1, Page 2
12 Interest on |Over)/Under Collection $1,874 Exh. 1, Page 3
13 Total (Over)/Under Collection $23,479 line 11 + Line 12

14 Total E Factor (Over)/Under Reconciliation $33,874 Line 10 ♦ Line 13

IS Forecast POLR Sales IMWh) 289,435 Forecast POLR sales (MWh) June 1, 2019 through May 31, 2020

16 E-Factor Rate (per MWh) $0.12 /MWh Line 14 / Une 15

17 Imps fra is/MWh) $1.70) /MWh line 1 ♦ Line 4 ♦ Line 9 + Line 16

18 Forecast POLR Sales (MWh) 289,435 Forecast POLR sates (MWh) June 1. 2019 through May 31, 2020
19 Projected RFP Revenue $491,327 Une 17 • Line 18

Page 2



ATTACHMENT A

Duquesne Light Company
Rider No. 9 • Day Ahead Hourly Price Service (HPS) Fixed Retail Adder (FRA) 

Proposed HPS FRA Effective June 1,2019

Summary of Current Tariff Rates and Proposed Tariff Rates

Current
Tariff

Effective
Rate Schedule Units Rate 6/1/2018

GL
GLH

L
HVPS

Ail MWh MWh $/MWh $1.74

Proposed

Tariff

Effective
6/1/2019

$1.70

Page 3



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been served upon the 

following persons, in the manner indicated, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code 

§ 1-54

FIRST CLASS MAIL

Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
400 North Street, 2nd Floor West 
P.O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Office of Small Business Advocate 
Commerce Tower, Suite 202 
300 North Second Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923

Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
Forum Place. 5th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923

Date: April 17, 2019

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
UPARC
Bureau of Audits 
3070 William Pitt Way 
Pittsburgh, PA 15238

RECEIVED
APR 1 7 2019

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
SECRETARY'S BUREAU

Michael Zimmerman 
Duquesne Light Company 
411 Seventh Avenue, 15-7 
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
Phone: 412-393-6268 
mzimmerman@duqlight.com
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4/17/2019

TINA KAC7MARRK 
112 393 6315 
DUQUESNE LIGHT 
411 SEVENTH AVENUE 
PITTSBURGH PA 15219

1.0 LBS LTR 1 OF 1

SHIP TO:
ROSEMARY CHIAVEnTA, SECRETARY 
717-772-7777
PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
2ND FLOOR, ROOM-N201 
400 NORTH STREET
COMMONWEALTH KEYSTONE BUILDING
HARRISBURG PA 17120-0200

PA 171 9-20

UPS NEXT DAY AIR
TRACKING #: 1Z 187 399 01 9232 4203

BILLING: P/P

Cosl Center: 004

Reference # 2: Michael Zimmerman
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